

VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER
DEFK7031

	_		_	_		_			
:	200	20	$P\Delta$	G	F	4	٠.	•	٥
•	شنت	_	,		_	•		**	
						-			
						Т			

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

A. A. Mechanical Service
Attention: Brian Lester
1111Ulrich Avenue
Louisville, KY 40219-1827

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, SOUTH

BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAI	E (1)	S. S. S.	IIP VIA	F.O.	В,	FREIGHT TERMS
08/11/									
BID OPENING DATE:		08/30/	2006			BID	OPENING T	FIME O	l:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.		NUMBER		PRICE	AMOUNT
	*****	*****	****	ADDE	NDUM NO	.] *****	*****	*****	*
	AND TH	E COMM D MEET	ENTS ING F	FROM OR TH	THE AGE	THE PRE- NCY AS A SYSTEM RE ON, WV.	RESULT O	F THE	
	PLEASE	SEE T	HE AT	TACHE	D TWO (2) PAGES.			
	BID DA AT 1:3		OPEN	ING T	IME REM	AIN UNCHA	nged as (08/30/06	
	*****	*****	****	* NO	OTHER C	HANGES **	*****	*****	*
		· .	·						
0001		1	JB		031-06				
	AIR CO	NDITIO	NING	AND H	EATING,	CENTRAL	UNITS		
		And the control of th							
		601.001.861.8.60	r 1.4 .5 (NCDO) Innanka 1.5 (NCD)	SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	0/	>/ 1/	Horn	T I	Chodes, J	r. (502) 96	8-0121	PATE	08/29/06
Vice Pres	vident	non	IN	56396	uivaes, v	1.1 (302) 90			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
vice ries			<u> </u>	*70370					

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



OFFICE OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL DIVISION OF ENGINEERING AND FACILITIES

1707 ĆOONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25311-1099 (304) 561-6333

Allen E. Tackett Major General, WVARNG The Adjutant General

Michael J. Beckner Captain, WVARNG Armory Facilities Manager

August 9, 2006

DEFK7031

ADDENDUM #1

- 1. The installed unit manufacturer will be Liebert, Data Aire or equal, will be an R-22 system with air cooled condenser, will have two independent stages of cooling, and be equipped with smoke detector.
- 2. Delete Alternate # 1 from the bid.
- 3. Installation will be coordinated with on site maintenance personnel and once the existing unit is disabled the contractor will work consecutive days until the new unit is operational.
- 4. The contractor will have 45 days from "Notice to Proceed" to complete the project.

Page __/ of __/__

Pre-Bid Conference

SIGN IN SHEET

[Please Print]

Request for Proposal No.:	FK 7031 Date: 8 (dug 96
Firm & Representative Name		// / Telephone & FAX Numbers
1. DEF Charlie Mitchell	1707 Coonskin Dlive Charleston (WV 25311	T:304-561-6337 F:304-561-6344
2. Jonathan L. Neal Jerry C. Wagover	Charleston, WU2531 Buckhannen, WU2620	IT: <u>304 - 511-133</u> 7 olF: <u>304-427-52</u> 8l
3. USPFO DAVID W. Robinson	So Armory Rd. Buchhannon	T: (304)473-5281 F: (804) 473-5270
4. A. A. Mechanical Service. Blian Leston	111 46 Bich AVE Lawis 1110 164 40219 - 1827	
5. H.E. NEUMANN CO Greg EDELMAN	CHARLESTON, WY 25312	T: <u>304-345-</u> 5580 F: <u>304-345-</u> 5543
6. Michel INC Eric A. Piliy	D.O. Box 1149 Bridge poid WV 76339	T: 304-672-797) F: 304-624-1752
7. Tri State Dan Waitz	Ro. Bek 892 Morgantown, wV	T: <u>304-328</u> -5244 F: <u>304-328-5248</u>
		T:
9.		T:

Please print or write legibly. The fax number is essential to contact the attendees in a timely manner.



Request for Quotation

T

DEFK7031

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE A & A Mechanical Service, Inc. 1111 Ulrich Avenue Louisville, KY 40219

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, SOUTH

BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

DATE PRIN		1	RMS OF SAI		SHIP VIA	-	FO.B	FREIGHT TERMS
07/19/ BID OPENING DATE:		00/20/	2007		<u> </u>		CHINE TIME O	1 . Z . D M
DID OF EIVING DATE.	1 10000 111 1111	08/30/	[64,5 6 (D.656 t) r	CAT	BID	Ur	'ENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		<u> </u>					<u> </u>	
0001			JB		031-06			
0001		1	0.0		031 00			
	ATR CO	NDITIO	NING	AND H	EATING, CENTRAL	UN	IITS	
								TAKING OUT E Water Cool Conversee/Air
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	PURC	HASING DIVISION,	, 0	IN BEHALF OF TH	E Water Lool
	AGENCY	', THE	WEST	VIRGI	NIA ADJUTANT GEN	٧ER	AL'S DEPARTMEN	T Company and Aio
	DIVISI	ON OF	ENGIN	EERIN	G AND FACILITIES	ς,	IS SOLICITING	CONVENSERJANZI
	ł		1 '	1	AND ACCESSORIES			
	1		1	1	EMENT OF AN EXIS	1		,
	1		1		IN THE EXISTING			
					T 50 ARMORY ROAL			
					SPECIFICATIONS,	ВІ	D REQUIREMENTS	,
	AND TE	RMS &	CONDI	TIONS	•			
		1 A T A B V	ON CT	TE DD	E DID COMEEDENCE		C COMEDINED FO	
	1		1		E-BID CONFERENCE , AT 10:30 AM.			
					WILL RESULT IN			
	i		1		FROM ANY NON-AT			
	ATION	OL BID	Sumb	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	FROM ANT NON-A	1115	. ADTHA AEHTON:	
	THE EC	HINWIN	G DIR	FCTIO	NS TO THE SITE A	N P F	PROVIDED BY	
					99 OFF I-79 TO			N
	1		}	i	FOR 11 MILES, 1			l .
					RIGHT AT CR-12			-
	1			ł	V-20 AND GO 1.5	1		III. AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
)		1	3	0.1 MILES, BEAF	3		
	!		1	1	ITHIN 50 FT OF 1	3		anna a a a a a
	IT IS	THE RE	SPONS	IBLIL	TY OF THE CONTRA	A CT	OR TO VERIFY	
	SITE C	CONDITI	ONS,	TAKE	ACCURATE MEASURE	ME	NTS, AND TO	
	PROPER	LY DIS	POSE	OF EX	ISTING UNIT AND	ΑL	L RESIDUE ASSO	
	CIATED	WITH	THE D	EMOLI	TION AT THE SITE			
and the second second	Logical States	jan sistem also see		SEE RE	 VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	רום ואנ	IONS - 1 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10	
SIGNATURE	$\frown \prime$	11	/		TELEPHONE		IDATE	<u> </u>
Genn	XX			J. Rh	odes, Jr. (502) 9	168·	-0121	08/29/06
TT T	.6/	/ Fb	EN E1 A	1.56206			ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Rev. 06/21/2006



Request for Quotation

SHIP

Ţ

DEFK7031

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>mzdog

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE A & A Mechanical Service, Inc. 1111 Ulrich Avenue Louisville, KY 40219

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, SOUTH

BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

the state of the s)		MS OF SAL			SHIP VIA		F.O.		7 TILL (OI (1)	TERMS
07/19/20	006				····	<u> </u>			·····		
BID OPENING DATE:		08/30/	2006				BID (DPENING	TIME (01:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITÉI	M NUMBER		UNIT I	PRICE	АМО	UNT
IN WE PER A TO CREVE THE TECHNIC SERVER A LANGUAGE TO CREVE THE TECHNIC SERVER A LANGUAGE THE TE	TERNALLS, ETERNALLS, E	IVE PRACTORY MANCE QUANTI ED FOR TO REQ AND EX TOR'S T MAY IS BID ENCY 8 IT WIT CAL IN ENCY 8 IT WIT	ICE: CRITE CRITE TYNST UEST UEST PECTIN RESUL PEQUN FORMA ALTE 1) BOR ALTE 1) BOR TTACH CONT,	MANU IFICA I	FACTURE TIONS (ND PHYS MATER: ION. INFORM, BE PRO EVALUA O RESPO THE DIS BASE BI AND AN INITS FOR BOT LTERNATION LTERNATION OF SOR INITS OF SOR INITIAL INITS OF SOR INITIAL INITI	ER MAK DR CUT SICAL IALS A THE AG ATION DVIDED ATION DND TI SQUALI ID PRI ALTER S. VE IH SIZ IE SPAC NCLUSI IES.	E ANI SHEE DIMEN ND AC OR AI PROCE MELY FICA CETE NDOR ELE PROCE MANUF	WITH THE D MODEL OF THE RESERVES DOTIONAL A TIMELY ESS OF THE TO SUCH TION OF THE RESERVED TO SHOULD FOR THE RESERVED TO SHOULD F	COMPLETE CATING ND A COM ES THE INFORM- MANNER HIS RFQ A THE PROVIDE AS BID E PRICE LOW: TECH-	1- -	
***************************************			and the second		\				~=.	Attender	
	und state of	1	/	SEE BEV	ERSE FIDE F	OR TERMS	AND CON	DITIONS			e Dugge etgeler value Sve
GNAJURE (~ /s	1 1		V		TELEPH		68-0121	DATE		
GIVA JUNE I	1 11	// // 11/1	lerman							8/29/06	



NOUZEA

RFQ COPY

1111 Ulrich Avenue Louisville, KY 40219

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

A & A Mechanical Service, Inc.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEFK7031

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Ç

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, SOUTH

BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

341-6368

DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS OF SA	LE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/19/	2006					
3ID OPENING DATE:	8.0	/30/2006		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTIT	Y UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	REQUIREM	ENTS AS	THEY P	TION THE THE FOL ERTAIN TO THE SU IS PROJECT.	t e	
·	WITHIN - IS RECEI	O PROCEEI 60- CALEI VED. UNI	DAR D	IS CONTRACT IS T AYS AFTER THE NO THERWISE SPECIFI R WILL BE CONSID	TICE TO PROCE ED, THE FULLY	ED
	RIGHT TO NOTICE T SUPPLIED	CANCEL TO THE VEN	HIS C DOR I N INF	ECTOR OF PURCHAS ONTRACT IMMEDIAT F THE MATERIALS ERIOR QUALITY OR S OF THE BID AND	ELY UPON WRIT DR WORKMANSHI DO NOT CONFO	TEN P
	THE HIGHI RATES AS TO WEST '	ER OF THE ESTABLIS VIRGINIA	U.S. HED F CODE	CTOR OR SUBCONTR DEPARTMENT OF L DR UPSHUR COUNTY 21-5A, ET, SEQ. IS PROJECT)	ABOR MINIMUM , PURSUANT	
	INTEREST REQUIRED OR IN ANY	FOR PAYM BY STATE AMERICA	ENTS I LAW) N INS	RENCES MADE TO A DUE (EXCEPT FOR CONTAINED IN TH FITUTE OF ARCHIT TRACT ARE HEREBY	ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENT	
	A CERTIF	CATE FRO	M WOR	VENDOR IS REQU (ERS' COMPENSATI	ON IF SUCCESS	FUL.
IGNA T VŘE	0.1211	$\Omega \Delta$		ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE		DATE
Herra	(thoch	Herman IFEIN	J. Rho	odes, Jr. (502) 90	1	08/29/06
Vice Pres	Mdent		56396		ADDRESS CHA	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER DEFK7031

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ABZDOB

Vice President

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE A & A Mechanical Service, Inc. 1111 Ulrich Avenue

Louisville, KY 40219

Ō

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, SOUTH

BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

341-6368

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTEI	D.	TER	MS OF SAL	E .		HIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TEF	RMS
07/19/2											
BID OPENING DATE:		<u>08/30/</u>	2006			BID	OPE	NING TIM	<u>E 01</u>	:30PM	····
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEI	A NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUN	
1		THE I S CONT	,	CHECK	ED BELO	OW WILL B	E A F	REQUIREM	ENT		
O I T	F COM SSUAN HE BI	MERCIA CE OF D DOCU	L GEN CONTR MENTS	ERAL ACT. , THE	LIABIL: UNLES	/ENDOR SH ITY INSUR S OTHERWI IM AMOUNT).	ANCE SE SE	PRIOR T PECIFIED	O IN		
F	URNIS	H PROO	F OF	BUILD	ERS RIS	: SUCCES SK - ALL IE AMOUNT	RISK	INSURAN	CE IN		
T S B M. B	HE BITUBMITTIDDER ATERIA ONDS	D PAYA TED WI SHALL AL BON MAY BE	BLE T TH EA ALSO D FOR PROV	O THE CH BI FURN 100% IDED	STATE D AS A ISH A F OF THE IN THE	6) OF THE OF WEST BID BOND PERFORMAN E AMOUNT FORM OF	VIRGI CE BO OF TH A CER	INIA, SH HE SUCCE DND AND HE CONTR RTIFIED	ALL BE SSFUL LABOR/ ACT. CHECK,		
S S I O O 5	OLVENTATE IN LIEU NLY BIR BUST	T SURE DF WES U OF A E ALLO INESS	TY CO T VIR PERF WED F CHECK	MPANY GINIA ORMAN OR PR S ARE	AUTHOR A LE CE AND DJECTS NOT AG	OR BOND RIZED TO ETTER OF LABOR & UNDER \$1 CCECPTABL O, OR LAB	DO BUCREDI MATER 00,00 E IN	JSINESS IT SUBMI RIAL BON DO. PER LIEU OF	IN THE TTED D WILL SONAL THE		
	OVERI		ROOF	ING S		VILL BE A					
R	EV. 1	1/00	лан дуничного соружина соружи	e de la companya de l						The state of the s	Topology (1995)
	XHIBI	г 7									
SIGNOTURE	OF	1 10-	7		ERSE SIDE F	TELEPHONE	<u></u>		DATE	12010k	



Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER
DEFK7031

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
A & A Mechanical Service, Inc.
1111 Ulrich Avenue
Louisville, KY 40219

SH-4 -0

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, SOUTH

BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

341-6368

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

			110 05 011 5	01425416	T	
	red .	IEH	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/19/						
BID OPENING DATE:	1	08/30/		<u> </u>	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					220001110VIII10VII	
	DOMEST PROJEC		MINUM, GLA	SS & STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
	SEQ., ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE T STEEL GLASS, IN ADD FOR US DOMEST THE PR POUNDS	EVERY TION, WORKS CASE HAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST ITION, E AT T IC ALU ODUCT OF ST	CONTRACT F REPAIR, IM , WHERE TH OF STEEL O 0,000 OR W QUIRED, TH EEL PRODUC ITEMS OF HE SITE OF MINUM, GLA IS LESS TH EEL ARE US	T VIRGINIA CODE OR CONSTRUCTION, PROVEMENT OR MAI E COST IS MORE T NLY, WHERE THE C HERE MORE THAN 1 E STATE WILL ACC TS PRODUCED IN T MACHINERY OR EQU PUBLIC WORKS SH SS OR STEEL, UNL AN \$50,000 OR LE ED IN PUBLIC WOR	RECONSTRUCTION NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 AN OST OF STEEL OO,000 POUNDS OF EPT ONLY ALUMON HE UNITED STATI IPMENT PURCHAS ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF SS THAN 10,000 KS PROJECTS.	ND, IS OF INUM TES SED F OF OF
	ACCEPT TO BE 20% OR PRODUC PRODUC LABOR DEPARTI	ED ONL UNREAS MORE TS. I TS TO SURPLU MENT O F DOME	Y IF THE CONABLE. SHIGHER THA DOME BE SUPPLIES AREA", AF LABOR, FOTIC PRODU	GLASS OR STEEL OST OF DOMESTIC UCH COST IS UNRE N THE BID PRICE STIC ALUMINUM, G D OR PRODUCED IN S DEFINED BY THE OREIGN PRODUCTS CTS ARE 30% OR M MADE PRODUCTS.	PRODUCTS IS FOUNT ASONABLE IF IT FOUNT FOR FOREIGN MALASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIA" UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIE	OUND T IS ADE AL S ED
	IF, PR PROVIS: DETERM: ALUMINU THAN TI OFFICE	IOR TO IONS, INES TI JM, GL, HE LOW	THE AWARD THE SPENDI HAT THERE ASS OR STE EST BID DO EQUEST, IN THE LOWES	OF A CONTRACT UNG OFFICER OF THEXISTS A BID FOR EL THAT IS REASOMESTIC PRODUCTS, WRITING, A REEV T BID FOR SUCH DERSESIDE FOR TERMS AND CONTRACT	E SPENDING UNI LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOWE THE SPENDING ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODUC	IT ER CTS
GNATURE/	1 m	1	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , 	TELEPHONE		IDATE
Hema	UNL	well (R	Herman J. Rh	odes, Jr. (502) 9		08/29/06

51-0456396

Vice President



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEFK7031

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY SOUTH

BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

341-6368

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE A & A Mechanical Service, Inc. ROUTE 4, 1111 Ulrich Avenue Ţ Louisville, KY 40219

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E :	SHIPV	IA .	F.C).B,	FREIGHT TERMS
07/19/2									
BID OPENING DATE:		08/30/	2006			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	AND	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUL	/BER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
			1 }		ATE IN TH		i	ARE	
Į	REV. 3	/88							
E	EXHIBI	T 9							
i i		FOR I T ADDE	i 1	CE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF CONST	RUCTION	
ļ	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	OLLOW	AND/OR A ING SCHED DDENDA FO	ULE IN	ISSUING		
, , , ,	AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A	LIST O ECIFIC ST SHA SING D COPY	F ALL ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH	PART S FOR FORW ON. E ADD	INEER SHA IES THAT THE PROJ ARDED TO THE ARCHI ENDUM TO ISSUED.	HAVE PR ECT. T THE BUY TECT/EN	OCURED D HE ADDEN ER IN TH GINEER S	RAWINGS DUM E STATE HALL ALS	
	INTERE OPENIN BUYER	STED P G DATE	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	END THE A , IF NECE ENDUM SHO (14) DAYS	SSARY, ULD BE	EXTEND T RECEIVED	BY THE	
I / F	BIDDER: AND THI REGULA' SHALL A	S AND E STAT TIONS ALSO A ION MA	SUBMI E AUD THAT PPLY Y BE OF C	TTED ITOR' APPLY TO AN FOR A HANGI	D BE FORM TO THE ST S OFFICE. TO THE OF ADDENDUM N ADDENDUM NG A BID	ATE PUR THE S RIGINAL DOCUME M THAT OPENING	CHASING AME RULE BIDDING NT. THE IS ISSUE TIME AN	DIVISION S AND DOCUMEN ONLY D FOR TH D/OR	T
SIGNATUR S	() D	110			verse side for te	TELEBUONE		DATE	08/20/06

51-0456396 President WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEFK7031

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE A & A Mechanical Service, Inc. 1111 Ulrich Avenue

Louisville, KY 40219

Ţ Ö

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, SOUTH

BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

. DATE PR	INTED	TEF	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/IA	F.O.1	3.	FREIGHT TERMS
	/2006			<u>.</u> .			<u> </u>		
BID OPENING DAT		08/30/	2006			BID	OPENING T	IME 01	:30PM
LINE	AUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU		UNIT F	RICE	AMOUNT
	DATE.								
	REV. 1		-						
	EXHIBI								
	ADDEND	IUM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT				
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ECEIPT OF ADE THE N /OR SPECI	ECESSAR	Y REVISIO		
	ADDEND	UM NOS	. :						
	NO. 1	•	. 08/03	∖óé · ·					
	NO. 2	•			• • •				
	NO. 3	•							
	NO. 4	•			••••				
	NO. 5	•							
	f."				URE TO CO SE FOR RE				
	Herman	J. Rhod)// s, Ji	hv.d	of C.V.	2sı	GNATURE		
	A & A 1	Mechanio	al Ser	vice,	Inc.	co	MPANY		
	.08/29/0	0.6	• • • • •			DA	TE		
	REV. 1	1/96							
				SEE REV	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	IDATE	
IGNATURE	al)Pi	well to	Herman	J. Rh	nodes, Jr.	(502) 9	68-0121	DATE 08	3/29/06
ITLE Wine Pro	aid at	7 7 FE	N 51-045	6306			ADDRI	ESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Vice President

RFQ COPY

1111 Ulrich Avenue

Louisville, KY 40219

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

A & A Mechanical Service, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER
DEFK 7031

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

OI-O HO

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, SOUTH

BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

341-6368

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SAL	E. politi	SHIP VIA	F.C).B.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/19/2006				<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u></u>
BID OPENING DATE: 0 8	8/30/2006		BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE QUANTIT	TY UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER		PRICE	AMOUNT
	CO	NTRAC	TORS LICENSE			
PERSONS STATE MU LICENSIN LICENSE. MADE BY CAPITOL 25305.	DESIRING JST BE LIC NG BOARD I APPLICA CONTACTIN COMPLEX, TELEPHONE	TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD : (30	DE 21-11-2 REQUIRFORM CONTRACTIN THE WEST VIRGOWERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACTO WEST VIRGINIA D ING 3, ROOM 319, 4) 558-7890.	G WORK I INIA CON THE CONT RS LICEN IVISION CHARLES	N THIS TRACTORS RACTORS SE MAY BI OF LABOR	
PROSPECT LICENSE BIDDER T		THEI	DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONTR BID.	RACTORS		
CONTRACT THE SUCC COPY OF	ORS LICENS	SE NO DDER RACT	WV036853 WILL BE REQUIRED ORS LICENSE PRIO	TO FURN		
AND REGU THE "REQ DIVISION PROCUREM	LATIONS, PUEST FOR COLORS	STATI ND TI UOTA LE A	PLICABLE LAW E CODE, PURCHASI HE INFORMATION P TION" ISSUED BY JTHORITY GOVERNI ED IN SPECIFICAT	ROVIDED 1 THE PURCH NG THIS	IN HASING	
IGNATURE ()	1 September		ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE odes, Jr. (502) 90		DATE	8/29/06



Request for Quotation

DEFK7031

PAGE

9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ン川スロの氏

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
A & A Mechanical Service, I

A & A Mechanical Service, Inc. 1111 Ulrich Avenue Louisville, KY 40219 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, SOUTH

BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

	TED .	TER	TIVIS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
07/19/	2006								
3ID OPENING DATE:		08/30/	<u> 2006 </u>		······································	BID	DPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBI		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	OR ALT	ERS TH	E INF	DRMAT	ION PROVID	ED FRO	HICH CONTRAD M THE SOURCE ID AND OF NO	S AS	
	FOR BA	NKRUPT NULL A	CY PR	DTECT	ION, THIS (CONTRA	ONTRACTOR FI CT IS AUTOMA WITHOUT FUR	TI-	
	REV. 1	/2005							
	**************************************			ИО	TICE				
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED TO):			
	P B 2	URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	INISTRATION ON TREET, EAS [*] 5305-0130				
	1		l i		THIS INFO		N ON THE FAC SIDERED:	E OF	
	SEALED	BID							
	BUYER:		CB-2	3					
	REQ. N	0.:		DEF	K7031				
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:	08/	30/2006				
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:	1:3	0 PM				
The stage of the stage of			<u> </u>	SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERI		IDITIONS		
IGNATURE	() Ch.	1.00	Herman	T 101-		EPHONE (502) 9	68-0121	DATE	/29/06
THE	- Jrmo	700 (1) FE	IN	045639		(302) 9			TO BE NOTED ABOVE



OH-P

T

RFQ NUMBER DEFK7031

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

A & A Mechanical Service, Inc. 1111 Ulrich Avenue Louisville, KY 40219

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 4, SOUTH

BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

DATE PRIN	ΓED	TER	MS OF SAL	.E	1	SHIP VIA			F.O.B.		FR	EIGHT TERMS
07/19/	2006			<u></u>			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u> </u>		<u> </u>	
BID OPENING DATE:		08/30/	2006				BID	OPEN	VING T	ME C	1:30PM	
LINE	1AUD	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.		ITEM NUMB	ER		UNIT PR	ICE		AMOUNT
	то сом		OU RE	GARDI				IS	NECESS	SARY		
	PLEASE CONCER	NING T	HIS Q	UOTE:				C01	ITACT			
		_Jeff_G	<u>illenw</u>	ater (304)_2	206–600	7					
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	DEFK7	031	****	: TOTAL	: \$37	,350.80
		A THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY										
				1000			TOTAL AND				With the state and management of the state and the state a	
		αI		SEE REV	ERSE SIE	E FOR TER	MS AND CON	IDITIONS	San San S			
SIGNATURE	20/	hirik H	erman J	I. Rho	des.	Jr.	EPHONE (502) 96	68-01	21	DATE (08/29/06	
TITLE /	0	FEI				- 	\//\				···	OTED ABOVE

A				**	
MORDOV	A -1		C		*
Agency	AU U U	ant	Gen	ρra	1
DCO P =					4.
κ_{FOPO}	# n wwv	フハウィ			
REQ.P.O	$u \cap \Gamma \cap \Gamma$	$\perp \cup \cup \cup \bot$			

BID BOND

011

KNOW ALL MEN BY THE	ESE PRESENTS, That we, the	e undersigned, A & A Mechanical Service, Inc.
of 1111 Ulrich	AVe. Louisville	E, Ky Travelers Casualty and
of Cincinnati	OH	as Principal, and Surety Company of America
CT with its principal	office in the City of Cinci	the laws of the State of
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the	penal sum of OT Amoun	cent and the State
well and light to be made, we learn		
on and way to be made, we jointly	rano severally bind ourselves.	our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
•		·
The Condition of the above	e obligation is such that wherea	as the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
the second secon	an and or brobosar, attached be	erelo and made a part hereof to para:
	8 ton unit and al	ternate price to replace unit with
(2) 5 ton units		
NOW THEREFORE.		
(a) If said bid shall be rejec	ted, or	
(D) It said bid shall be accepted and shall furnish any other bon	pted and the Principal shall en	ler into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
Greement created by the accentance	and enior black as a second of	and shall in all other respects perform the
orce and effect. It is expressly under	stood and agreed that the line:	in shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full in little of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
xceed the penal amount of this obliga	ation as herein stated.	, and any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
The Surely for the value room	Street Brown to the	
ay impaired or affected by any extens	sived, hereby stipulates and ac	grees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ne Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
aive notice of any such extension.	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	e Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surely does hereby
		·
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Prin	ncipal and Surety have hereun	sto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
	affixed hereunto and these pr	resents to be signed by their proper officers, this
30thday of <u>August</u>	, 20_06	p specialistics, this
•		·
ncipal Corporate Seat		7 C 7 MINCHANT CAR COMPANY
	•	A & A MECHANICAL SERVICE, INC. (Name of Principal)
		- 6/ OPI M.V.P.
	•	By Leman J. Rhodes, Jr.
•		(Must be President or Vice President)
		,
•	•	Vice President (Title)
ly Corporate Seal		TRAVELERS CASHALTY AND SUPERN
		COMPANY OF AMERICA
•		(Name of Surety)
		(
		Your Canter
		Attorney-in-Fact
RTANT - Surely executing bonds mu	IST be licenced in Mest Virginia:-	

wer of altorney must be attached

West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

216918

Certificate No. 001047516

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

John S. Meehan, Paula J. Teague, Ruth Ann Herzog, Todd P. Loehnert, Pamela S. Canter, Jeffrey Duncan, and Walter M. Zolla

	f Louisville	····		, State of	Kentucky		, their tru	e and lawful Attor	rney(s)-in-Fact,
other writings	separate capacity if s obligatory in the executing or guara	nature thereof o	n behalf of the	Companies in th	eir business of g	uaranteeing the fi	delity of persons,	ces, conditional ur guaranteeing the p	dertakings and performance of
writing oblid	ty granted hereu gatory in the nat	ure thereof is	not limited to	a specified do	llar amount	The state of the s			
IN WITNESS day of	S WHEREOF, the	Companies hav 2006 ,	e caused this in:	strument to be si	ined and their co	rporate seals to be	e hereto affixed, th	is	<u>.</u>
		Fidelity and Fidelity and Seaboard Su	Guaranty Insu Guaranty Insu rety Company	rance Company rance Underwr	iters, Inc.	St. Paul M Travelers (Travelers (uardian Insurance ercury Insurance Casualty and Surc Casualty and Surc tes Fidelity and G	Company ety Company ety Company of A	
1982	1977)	HICOPORATED & 1951	1927	TO CAME	SEAL S	(SEAL)	HARTFORD TO CONN.	HAMTORO S	INCORPORADO EN ANOMO
State of Conn City of Hartfo					Ву:	Georg	Lay X	hor Vice President	
Seaboard Sur Casualty and	26th ior Vice President ety Company, St. I Surety Company, 7 to do, executed the	Paul Fire and M Travelers Casua	Iarine Insurance Ity and Surety C	my, Fidenty and Company, St. I Company of Ame	ouaranty insur- Paul Guardian In crica, and United	ance Company, Fi surance Company States Fidelity ar	r, St. Paul Mercur nd Guaranty Comp	ity insurance Und y Insurance Comp pany, and that he,	erwriters, inc., pany, Travelers as such, being
	Thereof, I hereunto ion expires the 30th	•		CONVECTOR			Marie C. T	C. Jah etreault, Notary Pub	<u>eault</u>

58440-6-06 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this

30th_{day o}

August

₂₀ 06

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.stpaultravelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

RFQ No.	DEFK7031
---------	----------

AFFIDAVIT

013

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions.

"Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

The vendor must be licensed in accordance with any and all state requirements to do business with the state of West Virginia.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: A	& A Mechanica	l Service, Ind	2.			
Authorized Signature	Herman J. Rho	des, Jr.	JK	Date:	08/29/06	

No Debt Affidavit Revised 02/08/06